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Re:  Addendum to the July 18, 2001
Spirit and Intent Letter to Address
Maodifications to Existing Zoning Variances
For #835/#837 Qella Avenue
WR&A W.0.: 13313

Dear Mr. Alexander:

At your request we wish to supplement and modify the contents of the referenced July 18"
letter with the following information and enclosed revised redlined zoning variance plats. Please
refer to that letter for information regarding the proposed additions to unit #835/#837. As we
discussed by telephone, Oella, prior to the 1983 CRG, was a 75-acre tract of land with 103 existing
dwelling units all on the same parcel without subdivision lines. Charles Wagandt, the current owner,
purchased this tract of land, along with the houses, in 1973 from his maternal family’s business, W.J.
Dickey and Sons, Inc. In addition to developing approximately 140 building lots for new dwellings in
Oella, Mr. Wagandt has systematically subdivided the existing dwellings. Most of them required
zoning variances, as many of them were constructed very close to Oella Avenue and one other. These
variances were obtained, usually for blocks of units in the same locale, and plats were then recorded
with new lot lines.

The same is true in our present case. Variances were obtained collectively for all the existing
buildings in the business zoned central portion of Oella along with three existing townhouses nearby,
#761, #763 and #765. The townhouses were subdivided as a group (Plat Book 51, folio 81, 6-27-82,
amended in Plat Book 56, folio 73, 5-4-87) and await subdivision as individual units. Units
#802/#804 were subdivided along with the adjoining Oella Avenue, Hollow Road and Glen Avenue
road right-of-way (Plat Book 73, folio 6, 8-23-00). The other three existing buildings shown on the
enclosed zoning variance plat, #787, #803 and #835/#837 are included in the proposed record plat
entitled “Glen Hollow” that Mr. Wagandt is attempting to have approved for recording.

In the proposed plat, Glen Hollow, these three existing buildings are represented as shown on
 the zoning variance plat with some minor changes which, we believe, remain within the spirit and
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Dear Mr. Alexander:

At your request we wish to supplement and modify the contents of the referenced July 18"
letter with the following information and enclosed revised redlined zoning variance plats. Please
refer to that letter for information regarding the proposed additions to unit #835/#837. As we
discussed by telephone, Oella, prior to the 1983 CRG, was a 75-acre tract of land with 103 existing
dwelling units all on the same parcel without subdivision lines. Charles Wagandt, the current owner,
purchased this tract of land, along with the houses, in 1973 from his maternal family’s business, W.J.
Dickey and Sons, Inc. In addition to developing approximately 140 building lots for new dwellings in
Oella, Mr. Wagandt has systematically subdivided the existing dwellings. Most of them required
zoning variances, as many of them were constructed very close to Oella Avenue and one other. These
variances were obtained, usually for blocks of units in the same locale, and plats were then recorded
with new lot lines.

The same is true in our present case. Variances were obtained collectively for all the existing
buildings in the business zoned central portion of Oella along with three existing townhouses nearby,
#761, #763 and #765. The townhouses were subdivided as a group (Plat Book 51, folio 81, 6-27-82,
amended in Plat Book 56, folio 73, 5-4-87) and await subdivision as individual units. Units
#802/#804 were subdivided along with the adjoining Oella Avenue, Hollow Road and Glen Avenue
road right-of-way (Plat Book 73, folio 6, 8-23-00). The other three existing buildings shown on the
enclosed zoning variance plat, #787, #803 and #835/#837 are included in the proposed record plat
entitled “Glen Hollow” that Mr. Wagandt is attempting to have approved for recording.

In the proposed plat, Glen Hollow, these three existing buildings are represented as shown on
 the zoning variance plat with some minor changes which, we believe, remain within the spirit and
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intent of the original variance plat. These changes represent a shift towards a less intense use of the
property. These changes with some additional explanation are as follows:

Unit #835/4837, an existing duplex used historically as residences, will have additions
constructed on both units of the duplex and be used, again, as residences. On the 1992
variance plat we had shown 26 required parking spaces for 5115-sq. ft. gross floor area of
retail use. We are now proposing 4 required parking spaces for 6225-sq. ft. gross floor area of
residential use. These spaces will be provided within the line of demarcation for #835/#837.
The duplex exceeds the requirements in Section 402, “Conversion of Dwellings,” in the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations for width of lot at the front building line, lot square
footage and side yard dimensions. Furthermore, the setback required from the front property
line is now 13 feet instead of the 5 feet shown on the original variance plat.

Unit #803 was shown on the 1992 variance plat as requiring 12 parking spaces for 2250-sq.
fi. gross floor area of retail use and 45 parking spaces for 2250-sq. ft. gross floor area of
restaurant use. It has since been remodeled as 2900-sq. ft. gross floor area of office use,
requiring 10 parking spaces, which are currently available in an existing paved parking lot
adjacent to the building. The remaining square footage of the building is lobby, permanent
storage area or mechanical equipment room.

The owner of units #787 and #803, who is Charles Wagandt in both cases, will establish a
long-term lease agreement for the provision of the parking spaces required by the original
variance plat for #787 in the proposed parking lot behind #803. This will be done prior to and
as a condition of recording the “Glen Hollow™ plat. Unit #802/#804 already has such an
agreement and has been, subsequently, subdivided.

The net effect of these changes will be to reduce the total number of required parking spaces

for units #803 and #835/#837 from 83 for commercial retail and restaurant use to 10 spaces for office
use and 4 for residential. This is a considerable reduction in density of parking with only a small
increase in the overall size of one of the existing buildings. This less intense use of the properties in
the business zone of Oella should, therefore, fall within the spirit and intent of the original variances
obtained in Case No. 93-197-SPHA.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. Please do not hesitate to contact our office if

you need any further information or explanation,

Very truly yours,

WHITMAN, REQUARDT AND ASSOCIATES, LLP

Ao S~

Wes Daub, P.E.

Enclosures
cc: Charles Wagandt

James A. Avirett, Jr.
File 13313
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Dear Mr. Alexander:

At your request we wish to supplement and modify the contents of the referenced July
18" letter with the following information and enclosed revised redlined zoning variance plats.

Please refer to that letter for information regarding the proposed additions to unit #835/4837. As
we discussed by telephone, Oella, prior to the 1983 CRG, was a 75-acre tract of land with 103

existing dwelling units all on the same parcel without subdivision lines. Charles Wagandt, the

current owner, purchased this tract of land, along with the houses, in 1973 from his maternal
family’s business, W.J. Dickey and Sons, Inc. In addition to developing approximately 140

building lots for new dwellings in Oella, Mr. Wagandt has systematically subdivided the existing
dwellings. Most of them required zoning variances, as many of them were constructed very close

to Oella Avenue and one other. These variances

same locale, and plats were then recorded with new lot lines.

The same is true tn our present case. Variance

were obtained, usually for blocks of units in the

s were obtained collectively for all the

existing buildings in the business zoned central portion of Oella along with three existing
townhouses nearby, #761, #763 and 4765 The townhouses were subdivided as a group (Plat

Book 51, folio 81, 6-27-82, amended in Pla
individual units. Units #802/#804 were su

t Book 56, folio 73, 5-4-87) and await subdivision as
bdivided along with the adjoining Oella Avenue,

Hollow Road and Glen Avenue road right-of-way (Plat Book 73, folio 6, 8-23-00). The other

three existing buildings shown on the enclosed z
are included in the proposed record plat entitled

to have approved for recording.
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In the proposed plat, Glen Hollow, these three existing buildings are represented as
shown on the zoning variance plat with some minor changes which, we believe, remain within
the spirit and intent of the original variance plat. These changes represent a shift towards a less
intense use of the property. These changes with some additional explanation are as follows:

. Unit #835/4#837, an existing duplex lying completely within the BMCCC district of Oella,
will have additions constructed on both units of the duplex and be used as offices. On the
1992 variance plat we had shown 26 required parking spaces for 5115-sq. fi. gross floor
area of retail use. We are now proposing 21 required parking spaces for 6225-sq. ft. gross
floor area of office use. The setback required from the front property line is now 13 feet
instead of the 5 feet shown on the original variance plat.

. Unit #803 was shown on the 1992 variance plat as requiring 12 parking spaces for 2250-
sq. ft. gross floor area of retail use and 45 parking spaces for 2250-sq. ft. gross floor area
of restaurant use. It has since been remodeled as 2900-sq. fi. gross floor area of office
use, requiring 10 parking spaces, which are currently available in an existing paved
parking lot adjacent to the building. The remaining square footage of the building is
lobby, permanent storage area or mechanical equipment room.

. The owner of units #787 and #803, who is Charles Wagandt in both cases, will establish a
long-term lease agreement for the provision of the parking spaces required by the original
variance plat for #787 in the proposed parking lot behind #803. This will be done prior to
and as a condition of recording the “Glen Hollow” plat. Unit #802/4#804 already has such
an agreement and has been, subsequently, subdivided.

The net effect of these changes will be to reduce the total number of required parking
spaces for units #803 and 4835/4837 from 83 for commercial retail and restaurant use 1o 31
spaces for office use. This is a considerable reduction in density of parking with only a small
increase in the overall size of one of the existing buildings. This less intense use of the properties
in the business zone of Oella should, therefore, fall within the spirit and intent of the original
variances obtained in Case No. 93-197-SPHA.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. Please do not hesitate to contact our office
if you need any further information or explanation.

Very truly yours,

WHITMAN, REQUARDT AND ASSOCIATES, LLP

W .{.1-:1 /[m,j,ﬁ

Wes Daub, PE.

Enclosures

cc: Charles Wagandt
James A. Avirett, Jr.
File 13313
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Re:  Spirit and Intent Letter to Address
Modifications to Existing Zoning Variances

For #835/4837 Oella Avenue
Cpee Tle. 93 (Q7 Seaqt

Please note the enclosed red-lined “Plat For Zoning Variance and Special Hearing” dated
December 8, 1992 showing changes to #835/4837 Oella Avenue, “Dutch Hotel.” This plat was
the primary exhibit for variances granted for setbacks and parking requirements for several
existing buildings in the BM-CCC zoning district of Oella, Baltimore County, Case No. 93-197-
SPHA. The change noted on the redlined plan is an addition to #835 and a mirror-image addition
to #837. These units were shown on the original plat as just #835 Oella Avenue. They are, in
fact, two distinct units with an unbroken wall of partition between them; and, historically, they
were always used as two residential units. These additions will increase the gross square foot
area from 5115 square feet, as shown on the original plat, to 6225 square feet. As you can see
from the plat, the new additions partly overlap earlier and smaller additions that have been
removed.

Dear Mr. Jablon:

The proposed use for these units will be either entirely residential or entirely offices. The
more restrictive use, offices, would require 21 spaces, less than the 26 spaces required for retail
use as shown on the original plat. Nevertheless, should a future owner wish to employ these units
with their proposed additions for retail, requiring 32 spaces, or 6 more than the original, it would
still be within the spirit and intent of the variances granted in 1993. This is because the
requirement for restaurant spaces is actually 16 per 1000 square feet instead of 20, as shown on
the original plat. Instead of needing 45 spaces for 2250 square feet of restaurant in #803 as
shown on the original plat, the owner would now only require 36 spaces. This reduction of 9
spaces for a restaurant more than offsets the additional 6 spaces needed for the additions on
#835/#837 if they are ever used for retail. #803 Oella Avenue is currently used as offices and
never has been used for a restaurant. The reduction in overall spaces granted by the variance
from 135 to 63 amounts to a 47% reduction. Forty seven percent of 36 spaces, or 17 spaces,
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could easily fit within the portion of parking lot with the full 22-foot wide aisle with parking at
90 degrees, with full-size parking spaces, all of which are 10 feet or more from the right-of-way.

It is important to note that the variance requested for 63 spaces in lieu of 135 was based
upon a speculated maximum commercial use of the existing buildings, which is unlikely to ever
occur. Furthermore, the number of 63 was, and still is, based upon the optimum use of the
limited amount of useable land surrounding these buildings. Much of the land is steeply sloping
and impossible to use without extraordinarily expensive high retaining walls. These buildings
were originally constructed to benefit the Dickey Mill village community before the wide-scale
use of automobiles.

Thank you for your review of these matters. Please do not hesitate to contact our office if
you need additional information regarding this project. A copy of the rendered decision of Case
No. 93-197-SPHA has been enclosed for your convenience. Please note that the proposed
additions for #835/#837 Oella Avenue do not impose a need for more restrictive setback
variances than already granted.

Very truly yours,

WHITMAN, REQUARDT AND ASSOCIATES, LLP

/. WA

Wes Daub, PE.
Enclosures
cc: Charles L. Wagandt L - (e o
James A. Avirett, Jr. e onnee Leia e .
File 13313 o
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WHITMAN, REQUARDT AND ASSOCIATES, LLP Planners
2315 Saint Paul Street IPhone: (4100 235-3450
Baltimore, MD 21218 Fax: (4107 243-5716

cC O v E R

TRANSMITTAL

S H E E T

Date: August 6, 2001 Project:  #835/#837 Oella Avenue

To: John Alexander
Baltimore County Zoning Department

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204 WR&A W.O.0 13313
We Are Scnding: The Following ltems: For Your:
D Under Separate Cover D Shop Drawings D Information
E Herewith l:l Specifications @ Approval
D By Messenger I:l Estimates D Use

IE Drawings D File
[] ]

# Copies Date Description / Remarks Action To Be Taken
I 8/1/01 Letter Requesting Spirit and Intent Approval For
Office Use of #835/4837 Oella Ave with Redlined

Zoning Variance Plats
i 8/1/01 Letter Requesting Spirit and Intent Approval For

Residential Use of #835/4837 Qella Ave with
] ing Variance Plats

John: Please review the addendum letter requesting office use of the Dutch Hotel, and, if
acceptable, submit to the hearing officer for approval. If for any reason, you believe the office
use is flawed and subject to rejection, please then review the addendum letter requesting
residential use of the Dutch Hotel and present that to the hearing officer for approval. If you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to call our office. Thank you for your attention to these
matters.

WHITMAN, REQUARDT anp ASSOCIATES, LLP

Wes Daub, P. E.
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intent of the original variance plat. These changes represent a shift towards a less intense use of the
property. These changes with some additional explanation are as follows:

Unit #835/4837, an existing duplex used historically as residences, will have additions
constructed on both units of the duplex and be used, again, as residences. On the 1992
variance plat we had shown 26 required parking spaces for 5115-sq. ft. gross floor area of
retail use. We are now proposing 4 required parking spaces for 6225-sq. ft. gross floor area of
residential use. These spaces will be provided within the line of demarcation for #835/#837.
The duplex exceeds the requirements in Section 402, “Conversion of Dwellings,” in the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations for width of lot at the front building line, lot square
footage and side yard dimensions. Furthermore, the setback required from the front property
line is now 13 feet instead of the 5 feet shown on the original variance plat.

Unit #803 was shown on the 1992 variance plat as requiring 12 parking spaces for 2250-sq.
fi. gross floor area of retail use and 45 parking spaces for 2250-sq. ft. gross floor area of
restaurant use. It has since been remodeled as 2900-sq. ft. gross floor area of office use,
requiring 10 parking spaces, which are currently available in an existing paved parking lot
adjacent to the building. The remaining square footage of the building is lobby, permanent
storage area or mechanical equipment room.

The owner of units #787 and #803, who is Charles Wagandt in both cases, will establish a
long-term lease agreement for the provision of the parking spaces required by the original
variance plat for #787 in the proposed parking lot behind #803. This will be done prior to and
as a condition of recording the “Glen Hollow™ plat. Unit #802/#804 already has such an
agreement and has been, subsequently, subdivided.

The net effect of these changes will be to reduce the total number of required parking spaces

for units #803 and #835/#837 from 83 for commercial retail and restaurant use to 10 spaces for office
use and 4 for residential. This is a considerable reduction in density of parking with only a small
increase in the overall size of one of the existing buildings. This less intense use of the properties in
the business zone of Oella should, therefore, fall within the spirit and intent of the original variances
obtained in Case No. 93-197-SPHA.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. Please do not hesitate to contact our office if

you need any further information or explanation,

Very truly yours,

WHITMAN, REQUARDT AND ASSOCIATES, LLP

Ao S~

Wes Daub, P.E.

Enclosures
cc: Charles Wagandt

James A. Avirett, Jr.
File 13313
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Modifications to Existing Zoning Variances

For #835/#837 Oella Avenue
WR&A W.O.: 13313

Dear Mr. Alexander:

At your request we wish to supplement and modify the contents of the referenced July
18" letter with the following information and enclosed revised redlined zoning variance plats.

Please refer to that letter for information regarding the proposed additions to unit #835/4837. As
we discussed by telephone, Oella, prior to the 1983 CRG, was a 75-acre tract of land with 103

existing dwelling units all on the same parcel without subdivision lines. Charles Wagandt, the

current owner, purchased this tract of land, along with the houses, in 1973 from his maternal
family’s business, W.J. Dickey and Sons, Inc. In addition to developing approximately 140

building lots for new dwellings in Oella, Mr. Wagandt has systematically subdivided the existing
dwellings. Most of them required zoning variances, as many of them were constructed very close

to Oella Avenue and one other. These variances

same locale, and plats were then recorded with new lot lines.

The same is true tn our present case. Variance

were obtained, usually for blocks of units in the

s were obtained collectively for all the

existing buildings in the business zoned central portion of Oella along with three existing
townhouses nearby, #761, #763 and 4765 The townhouses were subdivided as a group (Plat

Book 51, folio 81, 6-27-82, amended in Pla
individual units. Units #802/#804 were su

t Book 56, folio 73, 5-4-87) and await subdivision as
bdivided along with the adjoining Oella Avenue,

Hollow Road and Glen Avenue road right-of-way (Plat Book 73, folio 6, 8-23-00). The other

three existing buildings shown on the enclosed z
are included in the proposed record plat entitled

to have approved for recording.
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In the proposed plat, Glen Hollow, these three existing buildings are represented as
shown on the zoning variance plat with some minor changes which, we believe, remain within
the spirit and intent of the original variance plat. These changes represent a shift towards a less
intense use of the property. These changes with some additional explanation are as follows:

. Unit #835/4#837, an existing duplex lying completely within the BMCCC district of Oella,
will have additions constructed on both units of the duplex and be used as offices. On the
1992 variance plat we had shown 26 required parking spaces for 5115-sq. fi. gross floor
area of retail use. We are now proposing 21 required parking spaces for 6225-sq. ft. gross
floor area of office use. The setback required from the front property line is now 13 feet
instead of the 5 feet shown on the original variance plat.

. Unit #803 was shown on the 1992 variance plat as requiring 12 parking spaces for 2250-
sq. ft. gross floor area of retail use and 45 parking spaces for 2250-sq. ft. gross floor area
of restaurant use. It has since been remodeled as 2900-sq. fi. gross floor area of office
use, requiring 10 parking spaces, which are currently available in an existing paved
parking lot adjacent to the building. The remaining square footage of the building is
lobby, permanent storage area or mechanical equipment room.

. The owner of units #787 and #803, who is Charles Wagandt in both cases, will establish a
long-term lease agreement for the provision of the parking spaces required by the original
variance plat for #787 in the proposed parking lot behind #803. This will be done prior to
and as a condition of recording the “Glen Hollow” plat. Unit #802/4#804 already has such
an agreement and has been, subsequently, subdivided.

The net effect of these changes will be to reduce the total number of required parking
spaces for units #803 and 4835/4837 from 83 for commercial retail and restaurant use 1o 31
spaces for office use. This is a considerable reduction in density of parking with only a small
increase in the overall size of one of the existing buildings. This less intense use of the properties
in the business zone of Oella should, therefore, fall within the spirit and intent of the original
variances obtained in Case No. 93-197-SPHA.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. Please do not hesitate to contact our office
if you need any further information or explanation.

Very truly yours,

WHITMAN, REQUARDT AND ASSOCIATES, LLP

W .{.1-:1 /[m,j,ﬁ

Wes Daub, PE.

Enclosures

cc: Charles Wagandt
James A. Avirett, Jr.
File 13313
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Mr. Arnold Jablon, Esq.

Baltimore County Zoning Department
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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[ R R o SO (R
Re:  Spirit and Intent Letter to Address
Modifications to Existing Zoning Variances

For #835/4837 Oella Avenue
Cpee Tle. 93 (Q7 Seaqt

Please note the enclosed red-lined “Plat For Zoning Variance and Special Hearing” dated
December 8, 1992 showing changes to #835/4837 Oella Avenue, “Dutch Hotel.” This plat was
the primary exhibit for variances granted for setbacks and parking requirements for several
existing buildings in the BM-CCC zoning district of Oella, Baltimore County, Case No. 93-197-
SPHA. The change noted on the redlined plan is an addition to #835 and a mirror-image addition
to #837. These units were shown on the original plat as just #835 Oella Avenue. They are, in
fact, two distinct units with an unbroken wall of partition between them; and, historically, they
were always used as two residential units. These additions will increase the gross square foot
area from 5115 square feet, as shown on the original plat, to 6225 square feet. As you can see
from the plat, the new additions partly overlap earlier and smaller additions that have been
removed.

Dear Mr. Jablon:

The proposed use for these units will be either entirely residential or entirely offices. The
more restrictive use, offices, would require 21 spaces, less than the 26 spaces required for retail
use as shown on the original plat. Nevertheless, should a future owner wish to employ these units
with their proposed additions for retail, requiring 32 spaces, or 6 more than the original, it would
still be within the spirit and intent of the variances granted in 1993. This is because the
requirement for restaurant spaces is actually 16 per 1000 square feet instead of 20, as shown on
the original plat. Instead of needing 45 spaces for 2250 square feet of restaurant in #803 as
shown on the original plat, the owner would now only require 36 spaces. This reduction of 9
spaces for a restaurant more than offsets the additional 6 spaces needed for the additions on
#835/#837 if they are ever used for retail. #803 Oella Avenue is currently used as offices and
never has been used for a restaurant. The reduction in overall spaces granted by the variance
from 135 to 63 amounts to a 47% reduction. Forty seven percent of 36 spaces, or 17 spaces,

Baltimore, MD ® Richmond, VA e Fairfax, VA ® York, PA & Altoona, PA ® Pittsburgh, PA e Wilmington, DE ® Newport News, VA
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could easily fit within the portion of parking lot with the full 22-foot wide aisle with parking at
90 degrees, with full-size parking spaces, all of which are 10 feet or more from the right-of-way.

It is important to note that the variance requested for 63 spaces in lieu of 135 was based
upon a speculated maximum commercial use of the existing buildings, which is unlikely to ever
occur. Furthermore, the number of 63 was, and still is, based upon the optimum use of the
limited amount of useable land surrounding these buildings. Much of the land is steeply sloping
and impossible to use without extraordinarily expensive high retaining walls. These buildings
were originally constructed to benefit the Dickey Mill village community before the wide-scale
use of automobiles.

Thank you for your review of these matters. Please do not hesitate to contact our office if
you need additional information regarding this project. A copy of the rendered decision of Case
No. 93-197-SPHA has been enclosed for your convenience. Please note that the proposed
additions for #835/#837 Oella Avenue do not impose a need for more restrictive setback
variances than already granted.

Very truly yours,

WHITMAN, REQUARDT AND ASSOCIATES, LLP

/. WA

Wes Daub, PE.
Enclosures
cc: Charles L. Wagandt L - (e o
James A. Avirett, Jr. e onnee Leia e .
File 13313 o
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WHITMAN, REQUARDT AND ASSOCIATES, LLP Planners
2315 Saint Paul Street IPhone: (4100 235-3450
Baltimore, MD 21218 Fax: (4107 243-5716

cC O v E R

TRANSMITTAL

S H E E T

Date: August 6, 2001 Project:  #835/#837 Oella Avenue

To: John Alexander
Baltimore County Zoning Department

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204 WR&A W.O.0 13313
We Are Scnding: The Following ltems: For Your:
D Under Separate Cover D Shop Drawings D Information
E Herewith l:l Specifications @ Approval
D By Messenger I:l Estimates D Use

IE Drawings D File
[] ]

# Copies Date Description / Remarks Action To Be Taken
I 8/1/01 Letter Requesting Spirit and Intent Approval For
Office Use of #835/4837 Oella Ave with Redlined

Zoning Variance Plats
i 8/1/01 Letter Requesting Spirit and Intent Approval For

Residential Use of #835/4837 Qella Ave with
] ing Variance Plats

John: Please review the addendum letter requesting office use of the Dutch Hotel, and, if
acceptable, submit to the hearing officer for approval. If for any reason, you believe the office
use is flawed and subject to rejection, please then review the addendum letter requesting
residential use of the Dutch Hotel and present that to the hearing officer for approval. If you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to call our office. Thank you for your attention to these
matters.

WHITMAN, REQUARDT anp ASSOCIATES, LLP

Wes Daub, P. E.

T e Yt ’ﬁﬁ?‘ﬁ -
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PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE

AND ZONING VARIANCE - E & H/S
Jdella Avenue near Hollow Road ZONING COMMISSIONER

{761, 763. 765, 787, 802, BO4
and 835 Oella Avenue) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District Case No. 93-197-SPHA

Charles L. Wagandt

Petitioner
» =

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition
for 3pecial Hearing and a Petition for Zoning Variance filed by the owner
2f the subject property, Charles L. Wagandt. The Petitioner requests a
special hearing to approve business parking on 0.783 acres of D.R. 2 and
D.R. 3.5 zoned land, pursuant to Section 409.8.B.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). The Petitioner also seeks variance relief
from the B.C.2.R. as follows: From Sections 1B01.2.C.3, 232.2, 232.3,
23%.1, 235.2, 235.2, 235.1%, 301.1, 409.4.A, 109.4.C and 409.6.A.2 from the
1970 Revised Edition of the B.C.2.R. and Sections V.B.6.a, V.B.6.b, V.B.7
and V.B.9 from the 1972 Revised Edition of the Comprehensive Manual of
Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) to permit a building to street centerline
setback of 26 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, a building to street
vight-of-way, property line setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 25
feet, a private space factor of 275 sq.ft. in lieu of the required S00
sq.ft., and a window to street right-of-way, property line setback of 15
feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot 1, Parcel C-2, Short Brick
Row, also known as 761 Oella Avenue; to permit a building to street cen-
terline setback of 33 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, a building to
street right-of-way, property line setback of 19 feet in lieu of the re-

aquired 25 feet, an open porch to street centerline setback of 26 feet in

Pursuant to Section 409.8.B.1.e.3 of the B.C.Z.R., the special
hearing request to permit business parking on D.R. zoned land must meet
the special exception requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the
B.C.2.R. As previously stated, the renovation of existing structures in
historic Oella is an ongoing, timely process, and is being carried out in
keeping with the historic character and nature of this community. In view
of the slow pace at which the properties are being refurbished, it is the
opinion of this 2oning Commissioner, that the relief requested will not
result in any detriment to the health, safety or general welfare of the
surrounding community and should therefore be granted.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would re-
sult if the relief requested in the special hearing were not granted. It
has been established that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks
relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special condi-
tions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief requested
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). 7o prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner muist meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasconably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners 1in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

g!c

lieu of the required 37.5 feet, an open porch to street right-of-way,
property line setback of 12 feet in lieu of the required 18.75 feet, a
private space factor of 250 sq.ft. in lieu of the required 500 sq.ft., and
a window to street right-of-way, property line setback of i9 feet in lieu
of the required 25 feet for Lot 2, Parcel C-2, Short Brick Row, alsc known
as 763 Oella Averue; to permit a building to street centerline setback of
28 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, a building to street right-of-way,
property line setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet, an open
porch to side property line setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required
11.25 feet, a window to property line setback of 2 feet in lieu of the
required 15 feet, and a window to street right-of-way, property line set-
back of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot 3, Parcel C-2,
Short Brick Row, also known as 765 Oella Avenue; to permit a front build-
ing line to front property line setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required
15 feet, a front building line to street centerline setback of 25 feet in
lieu of the required 40 feet, a side yard abutting a lot in a residential
zone setback of 2 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a side yard of a
corner lot on the street side setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 10
feet, a rear yard abutting a lot in a residential zone setback of 13 feet
in lieu of the required 20 feet, and an aisle width for two-way movement
with 90 degree perpendicular parking of 18 feet in lieu of the required 22
feet for Lot 4-A, BMCCC District, also known as 787 Oella Avenue; to per-
mit a front building line to front property line setback of 6 feet in lieu
of the required 15 feet, a rear building line to a rear property line
(d;uble—frontage lot) setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a
front building line to street centerline setback of 28 feet in lieu of the

required 40 feet, a rear building line to street centerline {double-front-

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

{1974).

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the variance is not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subject of this variance request and that the require-
ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the pub-
lic health, safety or general welfare. Further, the granting of the Peti-
tioner's request is in strict harmony with the aspirit and intent of the
B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
special hearing and variances requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Balti-
more County this é;y of January, 1993 that the Petition for Special

Hearing requesting approval of business parking on 0.783 acres of D.R. 2
and D.R. 3.5 zoned land, pursuant to Section 409.8.B.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z2.R.), in accordance with Petitioner's

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

_6—

age lot) setback of 12 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet, and a side
7ard of a corner ot on the street side setback of 0 feet in lieu of the
required 10 feet, for Lot 4-B, BMCCC District, also known as B02 Oella
Avenue; to permit a front building line to front property line setback of
14 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a rear building line to a rear
property line (double-frontage lot) setback of 0 feet in lieu of the re-
quired 15 feet, a front building line to street centerline setback of 134
feet in lieun of the required 40 feet, and a rear building line to street
centerline {double-frontage lot) setback of 12 feet in 1lieu of the re-
Juired 40 feet for Lot 4-B, BMCCC District, also known as 804 Oella Avenue;
to permit a front building line to front property line setback of 3 feet
in lieu of the required 15 feet, a front building line to street center-~
line setback of 21 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet, and a side yard
of a corner lot on the street side setback of 7 feet in lieu of the re-
quired 15 feet for Lot 4-C, BMCCC District, also known as 803 Oella Avenue;
to permit a front building line to front property line setback of 5 feet
in lieu of the required 15 feet, for Lot 4-C, BMCCC District, also known
as 835 Oella Avenue; and to permit a driveway width for two-way movement
of 16 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, an aisle width for two-way
movement with 90 degree perpendicular parking of 16 feet in lieu of the
required 22 feet, and a total number of parking spaces of 63 for the pro-
posed uses in lieu of the required 135, for Lot 4, BMCCC District, also
known as 787, 802, 803, 804, and 835 Oella Avenue, all as more particular-
ly described on Sheets 1 and 2 of the site plan submitted into evidence as
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing on behalf of the Petitions were Charles L. Wagandt,

property owner, and Wesley R. Daub, Registered Professional Engineer. The

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance
requesting relief from the B.C.Z.R. as follows: From Sections 1B01.2.C.3,
232.2, 232.3, 235.1, 235.2, 235.3, 235.4, 301.1, 409.4.A, 409.4.C and
409.6.A.2 from the 1970 Revised Edition of the B.C.Z.R. and Sections
V.B.6.a, V.B.t.b, V.B.7 and V.B.9 from the 1972 Revised Edition of the
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) to permit a build-
ing to street centerline setback of 26 feet in lieu of the required 50
feet, a building to street right-of-way, property line setback of 15 feet
in lieu of the required 2% feet, a private space factor of 275 sq.ft. in
liev of the required 500 8q.ft., and a window to street right-of-way,
property line setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot
1, Parcel C-2, Short Brick Row, also known as 761 Oella Avenue; to permit
a building to street centerline setback of 33 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet, a building to street right-of-way, property line setback of 19
feet in lieu of the required 25 feet, an open porch to street centerline
setback of 26 feet in lieu of the required 37.5 feet, an open porch to
street right-of-way, property line setback of 12 feet in lieu of the re-
quired 18.75 feet, a private space factor of 250 sqg.f*. in lieu of the
required 500 sq.ft., and a window to street right-of-way, pProperty line
setback of 19 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot 2, Parcel c-2,
Short Brick Row, also known as 763 Oella Avenue; to permit a building to
street centerline setback of 28 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, a
building to street right-of-way, property line setback of 10 feet in lieu
of the required 25 feet, an open porch to side property line setback of 0
feet in lieu of the required 11.25 feet, a window to pProperty line setback
of 2 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, and a window to street right-

of-way, property line setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet

Petitioner was represented by Mewton A, Williams, Esquire. There were po

Protestants.

Testimony indicated that the subject properties, known as 1bl,
163, 75, 7187, 802, 803, 804 and B35 Oella Avenue, are located within the
historic district of Oella in western Haltimore County. The Petitiuner is

attempting to refurbish and renovate the subject properties while retaining

as much of the historical character of the original commnity as possible.

Because many of the structures were built in the 19th century, they do not
comply with current zoning requlations. Testimony indicated that the
requested special nearing and variances are necessary to leqgitimize a

number of existing conditions for the residential lots known as 804 and

BO2 Oella Avenue, a two-story frame building which at one time was used ag

a church, an existing “hree-story building known ag the Dutch Hotel, and a

number of other residential lots known as Short Brick Row, as more particu-
larly described on a color coded copy of the site plan which wasg entered

into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Said color coded site plan de-

picts all of the variances requested, including parking requirements. pag

previously stated, Oella is a historical area which is being redeveloped

by the Petitioner. Thisg office has entertained several prior Petitiens in

which the Petitioner was granted numerous variances similar to those re-

quested herein for other properties located within Oella. Evidence pre-

sented indicates that the Petitioner has worked closely with the various

State and local agencies through the years to insure compliance to the

extent possible without compromising the historical character of the exist-
ing buildings. Testimony indicated the relief requested would nnt result

in any detriment to the health, safety or general welfare of the surround-

ing community.

for Lot 3, Parcel C-2, Short Brick Row, also known as 165 Oella Avenue; to

permit a front building line to front property line setback of 8 feet in

lieu of the required 15 feet, a front building line to street centerline

setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet, a gigde yard abutting a

lot in a residential zone setback of 2 feet in 1lieu of the requirea 15

feet, a side yard of a corner lot on the street side setback of 0 feet in

lieu of the required 10 feet, a rear vyard abutting a lot in a residential

zone setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, and an aisle

width for two-way movement with 90 degree perpendicular parking of 18 feet
in lieu of the required 22 feet for Lot 4-A, BMCCC District, also known as
7187 Oella Avenue; to permit a front building line to front property line
setback of 6 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a rear building line te
a rear property line (double-frontage lot) setback of 0 feet in lieu of
the required 15 feet, a front building line to street centerline setback
of 28 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet, a rear building line to street
centerline (double-frontage lot) setback of 12 feet in lieu of the re-

quired 40 feet, and a side yard of a corner lot on the street side setback

of 0 feet in 1lieu of the required 10 feet, for Lot 4-B, BMCCC District,
also known as 802 Oella Avenue; to permit a front building line to front
property line setback of 14 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a rear
building line to a rear Property line (double-frontage lot) setback of ¢
feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a front building line to streat
centerline setback of 34 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet, and a rear
building line to street centerline {double-frontage lot) setback of 12
feet in lieu of the required 40 feet for Lot 4-B, BMCCC District, also

known as 804 Oella Avenue; to permit a front building line to front Proper-

ty line setback of 3 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a front build-
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FROM THE BRINK TO
A NEW BEGINNING

E VERY now and agam as vou tras el Amerca’s
back roads. you come across a httle pocket of the
past, a place where tune seems o linger in winding
streets and aged bulddimgs. They are wowns that
have neser been homogenized by bulldosers and
tract homes; never been cluttered by rows of tast-
toad restaurants. Oella, Man land, 15 one of them,

Set on the banks of the River about 10
miles west of Baltimore, Oella is a classic
Amencan mill town, It was founded in 1808, as
home of the state’s first textile company. As was
the custom, the mill owners constructed homes tor
the workers. tucking them here and there amonyg
the steep hills that umble toward the ris er.

tncredibly. when Oclla’s Tast textile works
closed 66 vears later. the mill town was still ntact.
rough-edged and stull owned by the mutl Mamy i
Oella thought the plant closing would mean the
end of the town. To Charles Wagandt, it looked
fike a beginning,

Wagandt, whose family has owned the mill
smee 1887, was determined not to ot the s age
ship into memory. It was too beauntul and too rich
uthistory " he savs. So Wagandt purchased the
entire 78-acre mact from his family and began
planning its reius enation His vision: to restore the
town's remarkable collection of homes and to

Niza COO

create a commumity where forner mult workers ﬂ y
and vounyg proh{ssmnnl:\.L‘ou!d Ity e side by side, ella, Maryland, retains the character of its past as it spruces up for the luture,
About 100 of the null’s 130 homes sl sune. Divided by the P Rives. which red the mil, the town features int
) - h tapsco River, wi W i, W I '
Fogether. says Wagandt, they represent 3 ume i y the Fa 0 fiver, which powere m ealures a qua
sapsule of urque working-class housing, spanning shopping distnict and refurbished housing. e
from about 1ROR 10 1925 Their sty les form a sont _ Py g.!
of architectural tme line, narching trom log H
cabins to stone houses o Victoran cottages ang Laughs T quichlsy realized that what we have -
brick rowhouses, much more umque than sy feneed hackyard
Since water and sewer fines reached the own in with swings: The first thing the aieds alwans el
1984, about halt the homes ha e been renos ated, vistors s tha woe haa d
. or th- Office of Pianning and Zoring by
and quaint shops and restaurants Lt Visitors. As Christmas approaches, Janet, Ruands. and
True to Wagandt's vision. not » smgle retired mill the chilidren have trimmed an outdoor tree with Davis lrom Baitimore County's Janyary
worker has been displaced from the village. In bard feed to bring waldite closer. Tnside, they e
RrT— . . 5 NPT . . . T aeder .
dddl.ﬂoﬂ. Ih_u town has been histed on the National dt..wr.md. with homey omaments made by the N0 December 1989  (rid iines are Battimor
Register of Histonie Places to ensure that its children. fimily heirlooms. and a gold Lame teddy stem (teat)
hentage wall endure, bear that perches on roof ratters, 11 fretingly ne Coordinate system (teen.
Bringing i town back to Lite brings its own celectic finemy for a house called Spring Promise, 3
rewards. according o Wagandt. “Sometimes.” he Brraht, shans . set mfused with history, the i
sdvs, U Hwalk out of my office onto a brick remadeted log catin seems destined to welcome EL L 'GOT T {
sidewaik with flowers alongside. and 1 look up to many Christmases to come, J k
the top ot a steep hill. | see a magnificent old row j
of stone houses. and beyond thens, beautitul trees, FOR RESOURCES, SEE PAGE 104, CI T Y ‘
and through the trees to a bright blue sky. It does ‘L
reach me ™ O E L ;
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ScALE | \'* 2O’
DATE ! APL 131992
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PARKING

ADDRESS GROSS TYPE RATE
LOT NGO. FLOOR AREA
“761.4763. 4765/ N/A RESIDENTIAL 2/EA,

1.2.3 OWELLING

"787/4-A 6335 SF. RETAIL £/1000

————

«802.7804/4-B 3810 Sf. RETAIL £11000

803/4-C (5 CHURCH)| 2250 sF. RETAIL £/1000

+803 /4-C )5 CHURCH) 2250 SF, * RESTAURANT 20/i000 ! avenn

N / AVERVE

. T
) &, e ror— CHARLES- JAMTS
LOT U-A & f >

-~ ’ ‘..\
| N * PROPOSED USE % >
PAT:;';;:Ob :jSOCMTES TYPE TOTAL REQUIRED TOTAL PROVIDED e

.~ POINT OF BEGINNING ©835/4-C 5115 SF. *  RETAIL §/1000

EX.UTILITY EASEMENT / N RES IDENT 1AL 6 6
TSR NP L COMMERCIAL 63

\awaa

* NOTE. $1TE RUMBER

"PLEASANT HiLL"

OELLA - SITE NO.5 __‘J\“)

h /\ s -~ ‘ "' .
9 .
’ . _ CHARLES L. WAGANDT FREDER i
|[Lor4-8 . N PLAT BOOK 6/3 "
0.1055AC. y 0 : 3 5413/718
74 2N : 2 AN
A S M.

H48750 ‘

’ OELLA-BUSINESS
CHARLES L. WAGANDT
DICKEY MILL , PLAT BOOK 51/37

) % . .‘F-' S : R N\ N\ i
5413/712 CaP. UTiLITY s I U | oSS po X6 107 POINT OF BEGINNING VICIN ITY MAP
| 1600012439 gAs_EfEir Ors e, " . \ LOT 4-B Scale: 1"=1000"
N - . Y §
T - _ \ ZONING DESCRIPTION REFERENCES

[ [ » - 4 INTERSECTION OF YT G i Ny
[~ 7 R OELLA AVENUE AND i NN NG SIDE OF DISTANCE NORTH OF

3 ) > O : GLEN AVENUE . GELLA AVENUE THE ¢ OF GLEN‘ AVENUE

. FEL PAV (NG q/
B L N SR PARCEL C~2

i) . <
' - - g D SR e
! | @/ E : g . | (+761.%763,4765/ | o

~/!' - . A i
___ 42750~ e i . 1.2,3)
389925 40°E - 7 v [emev — — “‘———-—C/ - ¥ _ 0. e ST87/4-A
NG2°12'35"F N X penss 4 “a *802.4804/4-8
R : NDICULAR SRS SRR S
780" <~ RPEND! PARKING *803.4835/4-C S0UH [OELLA. GLEN AVE. 'NTERSECT|ON

e e e —_——— e —— ———— [ —
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8
D)
L)

- — .

3839922723 € - 56,67

ot ) T -~ T g

-~ -—:"'.‘a *"_;‘&4*«‘ :._.,-.L...m_. . s o ’ . :‘-___‘ v &S . : ) o~ ,'SJS i
= rv . R R Y K R_W_ N .
0731759 et — -zl G 57 %00 l=6.81" o~ $8500
. 3850,7,'3"E 3 .0'4"

' )
7.0'«;. W/ L] SN~ v 3
' 1.3835AC. j DRI vEWAY
T - 28.% - gEkLA-BUSINESS TRO
> HARLES L. WAGANDT NT 63.7
"DUTCH HOTEL" | 1.3 PLAT BOOK 51 /37 B cong, =
EX 3DSUT RY SHTDIELBUIID!NG N S413/718 UKDING
:3.8TP = 1600012439 “803  CHuRrcy

10.2' | 10.2" EIRL
- L : EX, = POINT OF
i | : 2 STORY FRAME B0/ 1 NG 2[4 BEGINNING

) o= LOT 4-¢
b o

7.5
12.2 5
—_—
305°3u'20"w -3 ! ! PR . PARCEL D~5 STONE ROW /______,._.

Pl , 28t ~~ HESTORIC OELLA
. - ' LIN TED PARTNERSHIP /
LAT BOOK 56/74 EX. PAVED

t

& AL |
2 I
21

ZONED DR.3.5
ZONED BMCCC

4

PRIVATE INGRESS EGGRESS -
MAINTENANCE AND UTILITY P;?S:E 20\3'

EAS
EMENT (SHADED) HISTORIC OELLA

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

PLAT BOOK 56/74
6747/72

~. PARCEL D-i
}STONE ROW
CHARLES L. WAGANDT
\ PLA‘_I BOOK 51/37
_ d%13/717

e
TN

T

_ ) AN N
05LLA - SITE ND. 3 ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST SCEXRETAINING N
CHARLES L. WAGANDT RE- - I N WALL
PLAT BOOK §1/37 REGULATION SUBJECT ADDRESS/LOT NUMBER T ' : E"égmﬁ E
51/3; EX. ; EGETAT 1Y
9137778 COMMERC LAL-BMCCC | FRONT ByiLDING LINE TO FRONT | 15! 6' | #802/u-B GUARD RA[L BUFFER
6000171394 2350 | PROPERIY LINE AT hig: /

.

—_— #803 /4-C A EX.PAVED PAR

—H_ : - KiNG T
(EXIST.COND.)  |REAR Butiping LINE TO R | #835/4-C , = (ABANDONED) 3
{DOUBLE FRONTAGE LOT) ' 802, ¥80M/4-8 ) Ip \ ™

e —

JAMES GRESS III

JOELLA /- 51TE w0.3 5418/199
/ CHARLES L. WAGANDT ™

FRONT BUILpING LINE TO STREET :ggﬁﬁ:: > POSSIBLE FUTURE ‘ / PLAT BOOK §1/37
REAR BiiLHTNG LINE TO STREET [ 21" | #¥803/4-C / "TIMBER POINT" PARKING 5413/718

//

i g \
R o 5O TIRE T sl s \& | &7@ 00128 VRS _ OELLA

235.2: 232.2b SIDE YARD ON STREET SIDE #802 OELLA AVE./N-B - CHARLES L. WAGANDT

(EX1ST.COND. ) #803 OELLA AVE./4-C PL:II:z?::aelm ' // PLAT FOR ZONING VARIANCE
NOTE: ALL BUILDINGS ARE /%2, AND SPECIAL HEARING
235.4:409.4,A,  IORIVEWAY wipTH FOR 20" 116’ |5787,802,803,804,835/4-A.8,C ’ , —DRAINAGE AND UTILITY

(F0r00.) | fonh i 18 rer/h REOUIREMENTS OF B.0.2 8. - EASEMENT v A OWNER:'MR.CHARLES L.WAGANDT

235.4:409.4.C.  |AVSLE wipTy FOR 2-WAY 22¢ 16' |#787 ,802,803,804,835/ N

T N4 DISTRICT-!, ZONED BMCCC,DR358DR2

(PROP.COND. ) MOVEMENT 9o° PERP. PARKING 4-A, 4B, 4-C . S Ay o7
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WHITMAN, REQUARDT AND ASSOCIATES SPECIAL HEARING REQUEST ‘ | | | -|  EXISTING UTILITIES IN OELLA AVENUE
ENGINEERS REGULAT | ON SUBJECT | REQUESTED | ADDRESS/LOT NUMBER - - \ '  IscALE: 1" =20" DATE : DEC. 8, 1992

2315 ST PAUL STREET COMMERCIAL BMCCC | gos oo paokiwe IR~ — ] USE PERMIT FOR [ #767,802,808, 50, 835/4-4,

BALTIMORE ,MARYLAND21218 235.4; 409.8.8.1 | RESIDENT; 5 ZONES 0.763AC.DR3.54 | 4-8,4-C. - SHEET | OF 2

0.020AC.0R-2 FOR
i OIS INESS PARKING
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LOT MO _EFLQOR AREA

761,#763, %765/ A RES HOENTIA ]
1.2.3 v DWELLING

=787 /4-A 6335 SF. RETAIL

, R *802.4804/4-B 3810 SF RETAIL
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! | NN ' . 1803 /4-C )% CHURCH) 2250 SF. RESTAURANY
; ‘ “~ .\‘ /
- . POINT oF BEGINNING o -C 5115 §F. * RETALL
‘ | C ‘ \\ o by 4835 /4 .
o o : ey ) N < * PROPOSED Ui
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6073 b74 : : \

\\ EX.UTILITY EASEMENT N | RESIDENT 1AL
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0.1055A¢, Eoe . - 0 & \ y 5413/718

I OELLA-BUSINESS
CHARLES L. WAGANDT

DICKEY MILL PLAT BOOK 51/37 PROF — [j,._. .ﬂ : old o A :
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I I I Baltimore County Government I . .
Zoning Commissioner . .

ing line to street centerline setback of 21 feet in lieu of the required P RN P ° .
10 feet, and a side yard of a corner lot on the street side setback of 7 " =P al H&rmg
73-/77- SpPHS

feet in lieu of the required 15 feet for Lot 4-C, BMCCC District, also Suite 113 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue E ' Cmmlssm of Baltimore County #761
y » #763, #765,#787, 4802, #303, 4804 4
Towson, MD 21204 410) 887-4386 for the property located st , ,» #804 and #83%
owson (410) for the property located at #187, 4802, #803, #804 & #835 Oella Avenue

known as 803 Oella Avenue; to permit a front building line to front proper- Oella Ave. Ellicott City, MD 21043

ty line setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, for Lot 4-C,

BMCCC District, also known as 835 Oella Avenue; and to permit a driveway

width for two-way movement of 16 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, an

aisle width for two-way movement with 90 degree perpendicular parking of

16 feet

in lieu of the required 22 feet, and a total number of parking

spaces of €3 for the proposed uses in lieu of the required 135, for Lot A4,

BMCCC District, also known as 787, 802, 803, 804, and 835 Oella Avenue, in

accordance with Sheets 1 and 2 of Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Section 409.8.B.1.e.3 of the

B.C.Z.R., that the Petitioner shall have a period of five (5) years from

the date of this Order in which to utilize the special exception relief

granted for business parking on 0.783 acres of the subject property which

is zoned D.R.2 and D.R. 3.5.

PARCEL C-2. SHORT BRICK ROW

a)
b)
c)
d)

E.
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

SCHEDULE ‘A’
Petition for Variance
Oella: Parcel C-2 Short Brick Row
BMCCC District

113 Av

To permit a building to street centerline setback of 26 feet in lieu
of 50 feet;

To permit a building to street right-of-way, property line setback
of 15 feet in lieu of 25 feet;

To permit a private space factor of 275 square feet in lieu of 500
square feet;

To permit a window to street right-of-way, property line setback of
15 feet in 1ieu of 25 feet.

163 Oella Avenue, Lot 2:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

To permit a building to street centerline setback of 33 feet in lieu
of 50 feet;

To permit a building to street right-of-way, property line setback
of 19 feet in lieu of 25 feet;

To permit an open porch to street centerline setback of 26 feet in
lieu of 37.5 feet;

To permit an open porch to street right-of-way, property line
setback of 12 feet in lieu of 18.75 feet;

To permit a private space factor of 250 square feet in lieu of 500
square feet;

To permit a window to street right-of-way, property 1ine set back of
19 feet in lieu of 25 feet.

765 Oella Avenye, Lot 3:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

To permit a building to street centerline setback of 28 feet in lieu
of 50 feet;

To permit a building to street right-of-way, property 1ine setback
of 10 feet in 1ieu of 25 feet;

To permit an open porch to side property 1ine setback of 0 feet in
lieu of 11.25 feet;

To permit a window to property 1ine setback of 2 feet in lieu of 15
feet;

To permit a window to street right-of-way, property line setback of
10 feet in l1ieu of 25 feet.

73 -/97-&PHA

January 27, 1993

R. Kelvin Antill, Esquire
300 E. Lombard Street, 17th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3268

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND ZONING VARIANCE
E and W/S Oella Avenue near its intersection with Hollow Road
{761, 763, 76%, 787, 802, 803, 804 and 835 Oella Avenue)
15t Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Charles L. Wagandt - Petitioner
Case No. 93-197-SPHA

Dear Mr. Antill:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above~captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Zoning
Variance have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-3351.

Very truly you::s/ %
; Gzzﬁyﬂﬁgtgimmzégzzﬁf

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Charles L. Wagandt
732 Oella Avenue, Ellicott City, M4d. 21043

Mr. Wes Daub
Whitman, Requardt & Asscciates
2315 St. Paul Street, Baltimore, Md. 21218

People's Counsel
f}{

787 Qella Avenve. Lot 4-A: 73 '/77—,3~//7/ﬁ

a) To permit a front building line to front property line setback of 8
feet in Yieu of 15 feet;

b) To permit a front building line to street centerline setback of 25
feet in 1ieu of 40 feet;

c) To permit a side yard abutting a lot in a residential zone setback
of 2 feet in lieu of 15 feet;

d) To permit a side yard of a corner lot on the street side setback of
0 feet in lieu of 10 feet;

e) To permit a rear yard abutting a Tot in a residential zone setback
of 13 feet in 1ieu of 20 feet;

f) To permit an aisle width for 2-way movement with 90° perpendicular
parking of 18 feet in lieu of 22 feet.

802 Cella Avenue. Lot 4-B:

1) To permit a front building 1ine to front property line setback of 6
feet in lieu of 15 feet;

b) To permit a rear building 1ine to a rear property line (double-
frontage lot) setback of 0 feet in 1ieu of 15 feet;

c) To permit a front building line to street centerline setback of 28
feet in lieu of 40 feet;
To permit a rear building line to street centerline (double-frontage
lot) setback of 12 feet in 1ieu of 40 feet.
To permit a side yard of a corner lot on the street side setback of
0 feet in lieu of 10 feet.

804 Oella Avenve, Lot 4-8:

a) To permit a front building 1ine to front property line setback of 14
feet in lieu of 15 feet.

b) To permit a rear building line to a rear property line (double-
frontage lot) setback of 0 feet in lieu of 15 feet;

c) To permit a front building line to street centerline setback of 34
feet in lieu of 40 feet;

d) To permit a rear building 1ine to street centerline (double-frontage
lot) setback of 12 feet in lieu of 40 feet.

803 Qella Avenue, Lot 4-C:

a) To permit a front building 1ine to front property line setback of 3
feet in lieu of 15 feet.

b) To permit a front building 1ine to street centerline setback of 21
feet in lieu of 40 feet;

c) Jo permit a side yard of a corner 1ot on the steet side setback of
7 feet in lieu of 15 feet;

Ellicott City, MD 21043

This Petition shalt be filed with the . P
Offioe of Zoning Administration &
The undmm..h:dmmmh.d"h property situste lnIBdtimon County and which bmdoocmm description and plat sitached
tohmdmmim ofwnd . Zoni:’gm l:::o: Sp::onzl ‘:Iuring under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
Wwhether Commissioner $PProve - business parking on 0.783 acres of DR2?

and DR 3.5 Residential Zone per Regulation 409.8.B.1 of the B.C.Z.R.

Property is to be posted and advert
I or we, agree to pay expenses of above

mmmmmwmm.mmmd that
"ﬂﬂmmdmmmuummummmm' e are e

Legal Ownaris)

Charles L. Wagandt

{Type or Print Name)
P

Sgnature

Type of Print Name)

Signature

132 0plla Avenue -
732 ! 465-1700

Ballard, Spahr, Andrews and Ingersoll

Type or Print Nawre alirnft City, M& 21043

1
Jpcode

. mm.mmwmmm. T h o rep tative
Signature .
g %elV;n %ntili. Esqg. i!E.s_Dauh:Hhi.tmam_Requard:t_and_Assnc1ates

300 E. Lombard St., 17th Floor 2315 St. Paul St. 235-3450

~ Mdrees

| Aadess MO TR Prone s
IS orFicE Use Ony S——

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEAMNG ' b
unsvallshie for Hearing

the follewing detes Next Two Montha
AL v

REVIEWED aY: Zon OATE )}jluiq'v

03

®
P3-/92-FFHA

To permit a front building 1ine to front property 1i t
feet in leu of 15 feet. property Tine setback of 5

187, 802, 803, 804, 835 Oella Avenue, Lot 4

a) ;g gergit a driveway width for 2-way movement of 16 feet in lieu of
eet;
b) To permit an aisle width for 2-way movement with 90° perpendicul
parking of 16 feet in lieu of 22 feet: pere caar
c) To permit a total number of parking spaces of 63 for the proposed
uses in lieu of 135,

which is presently soned 1R 3.5 ang

This Pethion shall be flled with the OMios of Zoning Administraton Deveiopment Management.

Thomw.bgdm(qdhmmmmc:umy e

h«mwmm.pmw.h«obypdﬁonbvlvm.hom&cﬁm{s;

ngiﬁ. 332.4. 301.1, 409.4.A,409.4.C an . i c

0 e B.C.Z.R. and Sections V.B.6.a, V.B.6.b, V.B 7 and V.B.9 fr i
.2, ¥.B.6.b, V.B. .B. om the 197

Edition of the C.M.D.P. to permit the following variances on Lots T, Zeand g g:v1sed

Parcel C-2 of "Short Brick Row" and Lot 4 of the Oella BMCCC District as indicated on*

of the Zoning Regulations of Balti ® County, to the Zoni
i . ng Lew of Bdt_:morc Co-._snty. for the following reasons (indicate hardsh
practicel dificulty) gUbd1V1£?5ﬂ of "existing historic residences, Church. Dutch Hotel and

Community Building create existing conditions of practi iffi
actical diff
hardship in complying with referenced zoning stangards. feulty and unreasonable

*the following "Schedule A™ and site plans, Sheets T and 2 of 2 (see attached).

|F’roperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
. Of w#, agree 0 pay expenses of above Variance advertising. posting, etc . upon hiling of this petition, and turther

be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Battimore County adopted pursuant to the fomore Coumaret0

Zomng Law for Batimore County

/'We 30 solamniy decia‘e ang affirm JNOat he peratas of paTiury That Jwe are the
QA owneriy A the Droty whar 3 the Submc! of g Fettion

act Purchaser Lagal Ownerny;

(Typw or Prnt Name) __Haﬂandt
Type or Prnt Name) e

Signature (L = 4‘\-1‘M _

Sgrature -

Type or Print Name;

Ci
¥ Staw ipcode Signature
Aftorney for Petitioner

Ballard, Spahr, Andrews, and I
{Type or Print Name) ngerSO]] 732 Oella Avenue 465-1700

Addidrens B Phone No

g 5’ 4§\ Ellicott City, MD 21043
Sraam R, Kelvin ANti11, ESq: N Se Zicde

Name. Address ana phone Aumbar of legal owner contract purch;
bal 1 *
Purchaser of represgatrg

Whitman, Requardt and Associates

300 E. Lombard St., 17th Floor
Address

Baltimore, MD 21202-325&”* Mne 2315 St. Paul St
Chy S Baltimore, MD 21218 235-3450
ddress Phong No

Dipcode

e ]
OFFICE JSE On y TN

/'h\\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEAMING R [’/L[,r

the toliowing dutes Naxt Tws Months
ALL

NPT — "
203

® ®
WAVEREA

Qj -/97 — j/ﬁ/ﬁ December 11, 1992

ZONING DESCRIPTION

OELLA - PARCEL C-2, "SHORT BRICK ROW"

Beginning at a point on the east side of Oella Avenue, which is 34 feet
wide, at the distance of 569 feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Glen Avenue, which is 40 feet wide. Being Parcel C-2 in the
subdivision of "Short Brick Row" as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #56,
Folio 73, containing 0.086 acres of land. Also known as #761, #763 and #765
Oella Avenue and located in the 1st Election District.




December 8, 1992

ZONING DESCRIPTION
OELLA - BMCCC Lot 4-A

Beginning at a point on the east side of Oella Avenue which is 33 feet wide
at the distance of 150 feet northwest of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Glen Avenue, which is forty feet wide,thence binding altong
said east side of Oella Avenue the following seven courses and distances, (1)
South 41°52'16" West, 7.44 feet; (2) North 48°07'42" West, 100.22 feet (3) North
12°59’'15" West, 5.72 feet; (4) northwesterly along a curve to the right, having
a radius of 59.46 feet, for a distance of 41.95 feet, being subtended by a chord
bearing and distance of North 29°43°04" West, 41.09 feet; (5) North 05°23'57"
West, 29.70 feet; (6) North 13°11'32" West, 8.00 feet; (7) North 01°19’20" East,
40.79 feet, thence leaving said east side of Oella Avenue and running for lines
of division the following two courses and distances, (8) South 48°07'42" East,
198.79 feet; (9) South 41°52'16" West, 64.56 feet to the point of BEGINNING.
Containing 0.2685 acres of land, more or less. Also known as #787 Oella Avenue
in the 1st Election District.

...
e R T

Zoning Administration &
Development Maaagement

111 Vest Chesupeake Avenue

Tov .ua, Maryland 21204 Account: R-001-6130

Number

232 -/97- SPHA

L LNTHRYE

R~ltimore o,
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

111 Vesi Chesuprake Avenne 180
Tou. sac, Maryland 21204 Account: R-001-6

Number

o o
WMEREA

H A/ December 8, 1992
, qu’ SP ZONING DESCRIPTION
93 OELLA - BMCCC Lot 4-B

Beginning at a point on the west side of Oella Avenue which is 33 feet wide
at the distance of 66 feet northwest of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Glen Avenue, which is forty feet wide, thence binding along
said west and north sides of Oella Avenue the following three courses and
distances, (1) South 24°07'44" West, 12.41 feet; (2) Southwesterly along a curve
to the right, having a radius of 24.00 feet, for a distance of 33.29 feet, being
subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 63°52’17" West, 30.69 feet;
(3) North 76°23’11" West, 57.56 feet, thence leaving said north side of Oella
Avenue and binding on all of the 54th and 55th and part of the 56th lines of the
tract boundary of Oella the following three courses and distances, (4) North
20°44'40" East, 14.60 feet; (5) North 69°14’37" West, 22.09 feet; (6) North
22° 25'03" East, 46.39 feet to a point on the south side of Oella Avenue, thence
binding along the south side of Oella Avenue the following five courses and
distances, (7) South 49°55’'56" East, 10.84 feet; (8) Southeasterly along a curve
to the left, having a radius of 120.00 feet, for a distance of 20.23 feet, being
subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 54°45’43" East, 20.2] feet
(9) North 30°24’27" East, 4.22 feet; (10) South 65°50/39" East, 49.00 feet; (11)
South 39°15°21" East, 23.28 feet to the point of BEGINNING. Containing 0.1055

acres of land, more of less. Also known as #802 and #804 Oella Avenue in the 1st
Election District.

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

/¢ 73

Charles L. Wagandt
732 Oella Avenue
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

RE: ’"p

CASE WOMBER: 93-197-3 (Item 203)

East and West side of Oslla Aveous near intersection Hollow Road

#761, #7163, #7165, #7187, #8502, #4803, #804 & #83S Oella Avenue

ist Elsction District - lst Councilmanic

Petitiooer(s): Charles L. Wagandt

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, JAWUARY 20, 1993 at 11:00 a.m. in Rm. 118, 01d Courthouse.

Dear Petitioner(s):

® ®
WA

December 8, 1992

3 ) ,37’ S’//%z;umc DESCRIPTION
9 OELLA - BMCCC Lot 4-C

Beginning at a point on the south side of the intersection of Oella Avenue,
which is 40 feet wide and Glen Avenue, which is forty feet wide, thence binding
along said south side of the intersection and Glen Avenue the following four
courses and distances, (1) Southeasterly along a curve to the right, having a
radius of 200.00 feet, for a distance of 76.68 feet, being subtended by a chord
bearing and distance of South 53°36’'22" East, 76.21 feet; (2) South 42°37°2]"
East, 24.00 feet; (3) Southeasterly along a curve to the right, having a radius
of 180.00 feet, for a distance of 33.57 feet, being subtended by a chord bearing
and distance of South 37°16'43" East, 33.53 feet; (4) South 32°02’53" East
29.79 feet,thence leaving said south side of Glen Avenue and running for 11ne;
of division the following four courses and distances, (5) South 40°04’22" West,
143.44 feet; (6) North 45°25'35" West, 155.79 feet; (7) North 84°25’4p" West,
245.14 feet; (8) North 05°34720" East, 112.42 feet to a point on the south side
of Oella Avenue, thence binding along the south side of Oella Avenue and on
portions of the 48th, 49th, S51st, all of the 52nd and part of the 53rd lines of
the tract boundary of Oella the following six courses and distances, (9) South
89°22/29" East, 56.67 feet; (10) North 02°12/35" East, 7.80 feet, (11) South
89°25'40" East, 7.00 feet; (12) South 02°12'57" West, 3.30 feet; (13) South
86°51'59" East, 167.39 feet; (14) North 12°46‘02" West, 12.41 feet, thence
binding on said south side of Oella Avenue the four following courses and
distances, (15) South 76°23'11" East, 57.30 feet; (16) Southeasterly along a
curve to the right, having a radius of 200.00 feet, for a distance of 6.8] feet,
being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 75°24'4]1" East, 6.80
feet; (17) South 85°17/13" East, 33.04 feet; (18) South 04°42'47" West, 9.33
feet to the point of BEGINNING. Containing 1.3835 acres of land, more or less.
Also known as #803 and #835 Oella Avenue in the 1st Election District.

Please be advised that $_ 25 5. €& is dve for advertising and posting of the above capticned
property and hearing date.

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZOMTNG STIGN & POST SET(S) RETURNED ON THE DAY OF THE HEARTNG OR THE ORDER
SHALL NOT ISSUE. DO MOT REMOVE THE SIGN & POST SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY (NTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARTNG.

Rissse forward vour check via returp wail to the Zaning Office, County Office Building, 111 W.

Chesapsake Avenus, Room 109, Towson, Maryland 21204, Place the case mumbear oo the check and maks same

Baltimore County Government l

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING DEC. 21 w2

mwnqmofmmmty,bymthnrityofthlminglctaﬂimhﬂmofhlumt
County will hold a public hearing on the property identifisd herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapsake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar
Roow 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenne, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

3PHA
CASE NUMBER: 93-197-8 (Item 203)
East and West zide of Oella Averue near intersectios Hollow Boed
#761, #763, #765, ¥T87, %802, #B03, #804 & #835 Oslla Avenue
1st Election District - lst Councilmenic
Petitionar(s): Charles L. Wagandt
HEARING: WEDMESDAY, JANUARY 20, 1993 at 11:00 a.a. in Bm. 118, 0ld Courthouss.

Variance requests for Lots 1, 2 and 3 at Parcel C-2 of "Short Brick Row" and Lot 4 of the Oella BMCC
District as follows:

761 Qella ivesue, Lot §1

To permit & hlildingtonmtmurlimnthckofﬁfntinliwofwﬁ.;toplnitamildinqt.o
street right-of-way, property line setback of of 15 ft. in lien of 25 ft.; to permit a private space
factor of 275 sq. ft. in lieu of 500 sq. ft.;topunttauindmtoltmtright-of-m,mtyum
setback of 15 ft. in lieu of 25 ft.

163 Oells dveoue, Lot £2

(410) 887-3353

CERTWICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTMORS COUNTY /.‘;}"/77—5'/’//
Youssn, Marylond

e i—

S WAL,

T Vs sz o

Famaber of Signe: /

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., {7/\6\ AL

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once n each of L. successive
weeks, the first publication appearing on _ { 1 \ %( , 1961_,_2.’

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

{. 2%be O~

Publisher

802 Oella Avenue, Lot #4-B
'roparlitafmtbuudinql.i.netofruntpmpnrtyl.imsetbackofeft.inlieuofls ft.; to permit a
rear building line to rear property line (double-frontage lat) setback of 0 ft. in liey of 15 ft.; to
pamitafmntbuudinglimtostmatumterumntbadofzaft.inlieuof-lot't.;to permit a rear
bui ]ding limtostruteantar.lj.m(dnm--fmtamlat)-thackofuft.inlieuufiﬂft.;topcmita
sideyuﬁofacnrmrlotonthestmtsldnaath.ckofot.inlieuoflﬁft.

m -
Topernitafmntmndinglinetofrontpmpnrtylimuthnctofl!ft.inliauoflﬁft.; to parmit a
rear building line toamrpmpartyune(dmﬂue-fmntage lot) setback of 0 ft. in lieu of 1§ ft.; to
parlitafrontbtuldinglinatoatmtcanterljmntbackof34ft.inlieuofwft.;to permit a rear
building line to street centarline (dmhla-frmtqelot)uthuckofut't.inneuofwft.

-C
To perl..it a front huildingl.lmtofmntpmpartyl.imuﬂackof3ft.i.nliauot’let.;topemita
frcntmudinglinetosttutc:ntcrhmuthlctofnft.inlieuof‘lﬂft.: to perwit a side yard of a
corner lot on the street side setback of 7 ft. in lieu of 15 ft.;
835 Gells Mvenve, Lot ¥M4-C
To"penitafmthuildinqlimtofrmtpmp.rtylineathuckof.‘:ft.Lnl.inuoflet.
78 Lo
To permit a driveway width for 2-way wovement of 16 ft. in lieu of 20 ft.; to permit an aisle width for

Zﬂymtﬂth%deqraeperpmdicularputingoflﬁft.inlieuonth.;topmta total npumber
ot‘parkingspncuotmfortheptwoaeduminlieuofus.

SDE‘Clal ”eati”g tﬂ EDPIOVE busiless Da!kll!g on 0. i33 acres o D.Rl 2 a“d D-lio 3-5 IESlm“tlal ZOHe.
F ]

To permit a building to strest cemterline setback of 13 ft. in lieu of 50 ft.; to parmit & building to
strest riﬁt-of-ng,mtruu-thckntnft.lnllwotﬁft.;topomtnmmtom

M3 05 ' centerline setback of 26 ft. in lien of 37.5 ft.; to permit an opsn porch to strest right-of-way,
property line wsetback of 12 ft. in lisu of 18.75 ft.; to permit a private space factor of 250 ag. ft. in

l“,? : psysble to Baltimore Cousty, Maryland. In order to avoid dalay of the issuance of proper credit and/or
_/ - your Order, immediate attaotion to this mtter is suggested.

. . S N M —— e e i e —
- o ’ . . ) .- . P P W . PR LI SRR S S N ———
A i T Ay Aty el N Tt v e =2

lieu of 500 sq. ft.; to permit a window to street right-of-way, property line sstheck of 19 ft. ip lieu
chmt TE R R NG FERS 1y FROILE of 25 ft.
765 Oella dvenue, Lot 83
To permit a building to strest centerline setback of 28 ft. in lisu of 50 ft; to permit a building to
1 street right-of-wey, proparty line setbeck of 10 ft. in lisu of 25 ft.; to permit an opsn porch to side Director
foraL:  s254. 86 ' peoperty line setbeck of 0 ft. in Jisu of 11.25 ft.; to pumit a window to property line setback of 2 ft.
- in lisu of 15 ft.; to parmit a window to street right-of-wey, property line setback of 10 ft. in lisu of
S re. -4 Chaires L. Wagandt
157 Oella Avetne, Lot #4-) R. Kelvin Antill, Esq.
To perait a froot building line to froot property line setback of 8 ft. in lieu of 15 ft.; to permit &
froot building line to strest ceterline sstback of 25 ft. in lisu of 40 ft.; to permit s side yard
abutting a lot in s resxidestial sethack of 2 ft. in lau of 15 ft.; to permit a &ide yard of a
: corner lot on the street side setbeck of 0 ft. in lisu of 10 ft.; to parmit 2 rear yard abutting a lot in
GAAGSNO0TAMICHRC 8 . s residestial sone setbeck of 13 ft. in lisu of 20 ft.; to permit mn aisle width for 2-way wovemsot with
s BA CO09:20AMDL-25-93 S0 degres parpendicular parking of 18 ft. in liss of 22 ft.
Pesse Make Chosis Puyable Yo: Soltimere County . . ]
@ Priniid on Recycied Pager

Crib =P TING SIGNHS » aDVERTISING 100 X $I0E .86

L ASYT NAME OF DWRER: WAGANDT

m:mmmrmpmm;mmmmsmmm-m.




. Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration . . . .
and Development Management Baliimore County Government

: Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

- . O James Lighthi

% (IR MeyindDepartmentof Tansportation @ Srcy - Oz
. O H L . Hal )

11 West Chesapeake Avenue 5 State nghway Administration al Kassoif

Admunistr e,
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

January 6, 1993 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

R.Kelvin Antill, Esquire
Ballard, Spahr, Andrews and Ingersoll
300 E. Lombard Street 17th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202-3268 Cerene gALTIMORE COUNTY . MARYLANS
RE: Case No. 93-197-SPHA, Item No. 203 FICE COR RESPOND ENCE
Petitioner: Charles L. Wagandt
Petition for Special Hearing & Variance

) Ms. Julie Winiarski .
TO: A Baltimore County
Zggci)r];;l ggﬁzfétfgfgﬁoz 4D DATE: December 31, 1992 Zoning Administration and em No.: 7 257 (2 O'G—>
Dear Mr. Antill: nd Development Management Development Management S

FROM: Robert W. B County Office Buildin
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans . Bowling, P.E. O g
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments RE - Zonlng Ade R
from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the ) con Jgnugriszrylgggn’ittee Meeting ;.II W, M Avenue
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all Tten gouary , o C"“‘P‘ﬂhnzo‘
parties, i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are 'son, mykmd
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed

. ) Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this
improvements that may have a bearing on thirs case.

The Developers Engineeri Dear Ms. Winiarski:

ng Division
16th day of December 1992. the subject zoning item. has reviewed

: The proposed parki

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC gubject. Lo tho e ng lots are . - . N
that offer or request information on your petition. If additional approved prioe to tggaf":lggzzalf A landscape plan must be doe m"m’ Oﬁas’ws reviewed the n“ferrmxd item and we have no objection to approval as it
comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them % of a grading permit 8 S5 @ State way andunoteﬂ‘md by ey Store Highway , approval
to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed pro . acce road idm
in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing gnd ;h: ‘ Romodeo Dok, i . J"‘ﬂm

t losed filin certificate and a hearing schedule ) ’ E., of e Bob ' |
:zz:rd?rfxgly}.‘e nenesE ° Developers Enginee ing Divieion contact Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any guestions.

' Thank you for the opportuni . -
The following comments are related only to the filing of future Received By: f op nity to review this item.
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing

process with this office. w ,'//\ Very iy yours
1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development w . \/

Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned zo:;:z 7 ' Chairman, _ QO é;‘: éﬁ

attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions. : Zoning Plans Advisory Committée . |
comply with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions _ 9 : J""’f Con.!eslabde, Chief .
filing requirements can file their petitions Witl:i this office _ E'.'g_"f“’"‘g Access Permits
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel. Petitioner: Charles L. Wagandt 7 . Division

Petitioner's Attorney: R. Kelvin Antill

P2 My telephone numberis __ 410-333-1350
%@ Printed on Recycled Paper y .,

Teletypewriter for Impaired Hearing or
383-7555 Baltimore Metro - 565-0451 D.C. Metro - 1%0-492-5062 Statewide Toll Free

707 North Calvert St., Baitimore, Maryland 21203-0717

el e A S S e S N b o Ml

q3-197- A ll”hB PN
. . . Baltimore County Government . 46 y qu / ﬁ .

Fire Department
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND P
BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

) L Department of Environmental Pgrat tian % Regource Managemen

: ; S - k: agement al 7

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 5, 1993 17?,"“22‘?,”{2‘?{“2’1‘5;‘("%‘(‘)3‘ 0! DECEMBER 28, 1992 Aovoiopment Review CommittegffRe Zed °y - e
Zoning Administration and DATE: December 30, 1992 ' s ! (410) B87-4500 Authorized signature r¢L! pate N /73
Development Management Mr. Arnold Jabl e RS B - S

: r. no on, Director . Project Name

Office of Zoning Administration ’ ' V |

Arnold Jablon File Numbe Wailver Number Zaming issue Maet g

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director - and Development Management - e

: Director
Office of Planning and Zoning Zoning Administrati COUNT &
FROM: ) ili ion and
Rahee J. Pamili Development Management Char i A
. Baltimore Count Offic : : aries . agandt
SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee SUBJECT: 2.A.C. Comments Towson, MD 2120?{ ¢ Building 203 12 00 90
(December 28, 1992) DEPRM RpP W /@/}7/’7&‘)1/;-%
Z.A.C. - . = 2 = e e TR .—.:';:::::.':':,:-_’—::”;___ -_—
C. MEETING DATE: December 28, 1992 RE: Property Owner: CHARLES L. WAGANDT

Date

!
1
1
|
1

ITEM NUMBER: 203

Location: -
The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the following petitions: #761-835 OELLA AVENUE FINAL TOTALS

Item No.: + 203 COunT 23

Charles Wagandt, Item No. 203 The minimum maneuvering area for perpendicular parking is 22 feet.
Walter and Carolyn Shaw, Item No. 204

Gentlemen: ***» END OF REPORT * % »
Michael and Bonnie Conner, Item No. 207

James and Pamela Miller, Item No. 209 Pursuant to vour r

Sarkis and Susan Aghazarian, Item No. 210 Y equest, the referenced property has been surveyed by

. this Bureau and the comments below are a 1li i
ica
Stephen and Mary Catherine Fox, Item No. 211 Qd'ﬁv_ A W . corrected or incorporated into the finalpglansbilfgrazger;?géziato e
Rahee J. Famili <)"
Traffic Engineer II 7.

Zoning Agenda: DECEMBER 28, 1992

The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Francis Morsey in the Office of Planning at 887-3211.

8]
REVIEWER: g/gei.,\Jh,m Lhodon
Plahning Greyp ([
s Special-Inspection Division
Prepared by: 5»\/@\\&\;5 OWNVOAAG Sy

*

Division Chief:

PK/FM: rdn

ITH20479.ZAC/ZAC1

'Re.(..‘(f al#[CB @ Printed on Recycied Paper




BE2K® #0756/ and 3 @ A5 ® s/ IR o ® o

B. Business or Industrial Parking in Residential Zones. T . (3) The manner in which the requirements of

Section 409.8B.2 and other applicable " Yy Wj : %X ) p 35J
application, the zoning commissioner may requirements are met; and any additional o | )(Z/Wﬂd ﬁm @ A / W 0

e Section 502--SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS (B.C.Z.R., 19%%.)

issue a use permit for the use of land in a requirements as deemed necessary by the 9. Be inconsistent with the Purposes of

residential zone for parking facn.maer the following 2oning commissioner in order to ensure {See Section 270--Schedule of Special Exceptions) (B.C.Z.R. . classification nor in any other way inconsistent with the
equirements of Subsection 409.6, that the parking facility will not be 1955, ) spirit and intent of th

e detrimental to the h safety or ’ e @se 2Zoning Regulations; nor (Bill
procedure: . Jhealth, o ,

general welfare of the - : NOTE: Certain types of uses a i W
£ the . Lare O 4 re required to secure a permit to
a. On the property in question, notice o _wunity and as are deemed necessary to \ E allow them to be placed in one or more zones in which their the impermeable/4urface and vegeta-

application for the use pemi; s}f‘aéif::ezo?ﬁ) satisfy the objectives of Section 502.1 uncontrolled occurrence might cause unsatisfactory results of one tive retention provisions of these oning Regulations.
spicuously posted for a period © lication of these requlations. kind or another. A few uses, such as dumps and junk yards, are (B111 No. 43, 1982.3
days following the filing of the applica : inherently so objectionable as to make extra reqgulations and

] - In addition to all other applicable requirements, controls advisable even in the M.M. Zone, to which they are re- 302.2~-In granting any Special Exception, gh® Zoning Commis-

. Within the fifteen (15) day.postmg period, N such parking facilities shall be subject to the stricted, Others, like a cemetery, do not fit into any of the sloner or the Board of Zoning APDI'HS.S upon appeal, shall
any interested person may file a formal r:qu:‘smer following conditions: zone categories, that is, residential, business, and industrial, ;mp:“ such conditions, restrictions, or regulations as may
for a public hearing with the zoning commiss and therefore must be located with discrimination in relation to & ceemed necessary or advisable for the protection of sur-
in accordance with Section 500.7. a. The land so used must adjoin or be across an their surroundings. All the items listed are proper uses of wounding and neighboring properties. The Owners, lessees or

alley or street from the business or industry lar:ld. but have certain aspects which call for special consider- tenants of’ the property for which a Special Exception is

1f a formal request for a pub.'-lic hear%ng is involved. ation of each'proposal. Because under certain conditions they grant.d, if required by the Zoning Commissioner, or Board of
not filed, the zoning commissioner, "'1t_’h°“t iou“’ be.dotrxmental t? the health, safety, or general welfare of i:nin?tepp..l" (o5 appeal, shall enter into an agreement
a public hearing, may grant a use permit for . Only passenger vehicles, excluding buses, may hlﬁ public, the uses listed as Special Exceptions are permitted c Writing with said Zoning Commissioner and/or the County
parking in a residential zone if the pl_'opO“d use the parking facility. only if granted by the Zoning Comm:ssigger. and subject to an t?g:;ls:onzr? t‘Of Baltimore County, stipulating the condi-
use meets all the requirements of Section appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals. (B.C.2.R., 1955.1 Excopt,io:s :hc 1ons, or regulations governing such Special
409.8B.2. The use permit may be issued u!}thed . No loading, service, or any use other than In aranti ) _ o Baltimoro’Cou:t'.m.T::o be recorded among the Land Records of
such conditions or restrictions as determin ' parking shall be permitted. th gB ;“9 any Special Excepgion, the Zoning Commissioner and recording thlre:; sh .1'1 c;“ of such agreement and the cost of
appropriate by the zoning comf_Lsnoner to - thz fg?'l'u”ci): Z°';_'i"g.ﬁg:;peals, upon appeal, shall be governed by Special Exception ;h ® borne by the Party requesting such
satisfy the provisions of Sectlon.409-33-2_ : . . . Lighting shall be regulated as to location, Q Principles and conditions. (B.C.2.R., 1955.) govern the nnel‘ci;, of':'h’osrecorded, saig agreement shall
below and to ensure that the parking facility direction, hours of illumination, glare, and S02. 1~-Bef ) ] ) to such propert N ® Special Exception as granted, as

j be detrimental to the health, safety intensity, as required. . efore any Special Em;eptxon may be granted, it must ap- i f P Ys Dy any person, fir_'m or corporation, regard-
wll;egzzal welfare of the surrounding pear that the use for which the Special Exception is request- ~ oS Of subsequent sale, lease, assignment or other transfer,
or

. . ) tBIC.z.R. 19. R
c nity. .- A satisfactory plan showing parking arrange- ed will nat: (B.C.Z.R., 192?:“551“ a1 lqeep | ' e
is filed ment and vehicular access must be provided. a. Be detrimental to thn/hcalth /s cmty o &n.ﬂnl Jwejlfwa / /d'aéé—
hearing is . - | ' . '
. If a formal regquest for a public

the 2onming commissioner shall schedule a date for the . Method and area of operation, provision for of the locality involved; (B.C.2.R., 1955.)

. . ing to be held not less than 30 intenance, and permitted hours of use shall .
f;ubhc ge:xngu;r:u‘tzga:egglgiys from the date of filing of ! x specif(j::d,a:ndpe lated as r iﬁed b. Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys
ays an regu equ .

thereing [B.C.Z.R 195% ) Zoning Commissioner or, on appeal, the County B -
the request for public hearing. @m M s ) peals, in connecticn w;th the qre:'lt of l;nsvecciiall'deof Ap.

. h ing ' - Any conditions not listed above which, in the Create a potential hazard/from fire, panic or ot shall fix within the aforegoing limits § th: pe:iodx::‘m:;o:’
. Following the public hearing, the zonln judgment of the zoning commissioner, are ’ m

. dangers; [(B.C.2.R., 1955.1 for its utilization. Any party to the proceedings m
commissioner may either deny or grant a use necessary to ensure that the parking facility ’ specifying, appeal from either the order of the 3oni:;'c::.-’°

permit conditioned upon: : _ will not be detrimental to adjacent proper- Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concontrarion of - missioner or of the County Board of Appeals as t

: : he case may
- ties. . be, sclel t - .
. population (B.C.Z2.R., 1955.3 . » %0’ely as to the reasonableness of the e
(1) his findings following the public hearing; ‘s f wing B Street - Parkin /n.ea’/t 7 — WWC& W :“""'d or, alternatively, may have such qu:s:ilg: ::t::::ienod
. - Requirements for Parking Bays on a Street - Parking Interfere with’ adequate provisions for school N conjunction with any appeal from th
{2) the c the surrounding com- ' bays on a street are subject to the following d P 2 ool%, parks, e r € grant or refusal of

water, sewerage, transportation or other publi ire~ the application for a Special Excepti . i
munity and the anticipated impact of requirements and all applicable requirements of the ’ 9e, P public require ption. After a final order

of . ments, gonvenjences, or improvement B.C.Z.R., 1935.1 granting a Special Exception the Zoning Commissioner, at a
"the proposed use commenity; Department of Public Works. % m 2,4@/ W ’ time prior to expiration of the Period of time authol:ized ::r

Interfere with adequate light and airj (B.C.Z.R., 1955: 1ts utilization, may grant one or more
1. The length of any parking bay (measured along the Bill No. 45, 1992'? 9 ; ’ ’ re extensions of such

period, provided that a maximum time for utilizat
right-of -way) shall not exceed 180 feet. All bays ¢Zﬂcgz:;w._ mm / ’ Special Exception is not thereby extended f;rliap::?o:fo:’h.
must be separated by a divider which is at least ' %’ AU more than five years from the date of the final order grant-
10 feet in width. ing same. (B.C.Z.R., 1959; Bill No. 42, 1962; No. B85, ?967.1

e of the final order granting

same, or such longer period not exceedin i
’ (’ . 9 five years, as ma
0% c’(’ ' have been specified therein, shall thereafter be voié. Tl'my
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i t 1i 11 1y t d NEWTOMN A, WILLIAMS Law Orrices JAMES D. NOLAN
. . . . . . . requirements, regulations and mitations sha a o an THOMAS. . RENNER HES O. noL -
A Special Exception which requires any construction for its ) T be .ff.ctiv..uitg regard to special exceptions whpi?:hymay be TnLiam P CNGLENART. NovLaN, PrLoMBEOrr & WILLIAMS 4 CARLE P e PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

utilization shall be deemed to have been used within its

; : ] ' issued under these regulations, viz: [(Bill No. 142, 1979.1 ROSERT L HANEY. R, CuanTEnED ﬂ/ %/ - d ,%/
authorized time if such construction shall have commenced BT T paatanow SUITE 700, COURT TOWERS A <
during the authorized period, or any extension thereof, '

¥ 1. Any special exception or renewal thereof granted for a DOUGLAS L. SURGCAS 210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
Provided said construction is thereafter pursued to comple- P P 9 syl o

ADDRESS
. X _ community care center under the authority of these LOWS Q. CLOSE. X TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5340 7 0 Mf — 2/20F
tion with s ble dili . EBill No. & N s BRUCE JONES * * 5 7 sttt R P
1967.7  ooreoi@ diligence. LBILL No. 42, 1962; No 65, - requlations shall be for the limited duration of five BACaoRY % SONCS (4101 823-7800 uiazs §23

years and shall thereafter be of no further force and 4 JOBEPH CURRAN. X . ) , I, ' . : ) )

. . o . effect, unless, no later than three months prior to the *ALSG AgeeTTCO o1 O X ot i ’ /32 QC&A}{, FMC}L" <I0%3
Notm'.thstandxng the above provisions, in any case where a : expiration of such special exception application is filed TELECOPY COVER PAGE ' ; =2 ! 7
Special Exception in effect on or after January 1, 1957 . - for renewal [Bill No. 142, 1979.) T ‘ T Fe- . M‘—OM gd/}‘- & Ziz) €
cannot be utilized within the maximum allowable time because Y TELEFAX (410) 296-2765 ' ' .
of inadequacy or unavailability of public sewer or water Any special exception or renewal thereof granted for a ‘ _5/( "t éﬂ:? W
facilities, the Zoning Commissioner shall extend such time _ boarding house or rooming house under the authority of ) ..
for utilization to a date eighteen months after such facili-

- : . these regulations shall be for the limited duration of : CLIENT/MATTER NO.:
ties become adequate and available, as evidenced by the three years and shall thereafter be of no further force
ability to obtain a public works agreement permitting exer- sand effect, unless, no later than three months prior to TELECOPIER TELEPHONE NUMBER:

cise of the Special Exception. A copy of the extension order the expiration of such special exception, application is
shall be sent by the Zoning Commissioner to the Director of filed for renewal. As a condition to utilization of said
Public Works, who shall give certified or registered mail special exception, or renewal thereof, the petitioner
notice when such public works agreement is obtainable,to the shall make, keep, and preserve accurate occupancy records
party, and for the property, named in the extension order at and information, including the names, social security

the address shown in said order, except that the party named numbers, and dates of occupancy of roomers and boarders,
in the extension order, by certified or registered matl

’ ] . and shall make such records and information available to ' " 1205
notice to the Director of Public Works and the Zoning Commis-—

the fire department olice department and other appropri- ' : - — — . :
sioner, may change the name of the party to receive such ate qovcrnm:ntal ag'onzios. tBi':l No. 44, 1982.) pprop <ol 3 ’ 73"/77 J"//V/ / -?4/7’3 -
notice from the public works Director, or the address to _ EED TO CONTACT US, (FLEASE “CaLL

which said notice is to be sent, or both. The date on which App1 i ¥ newal shall be heard by the Zonimg Com- o ' : _
the notice is sent by the Director of Public Works to the m‘;z‘ig:ﬂ,o:: izrt;: c:'. of an original p:tition .xcapt A d . AT _SR3-7F40

1ast party of record with him, at the last address furnished, that additional testimony and competent evidence shall be
shall be the commencement date for the running of the eigh- presented pertaining to applicant's standard of perfor-

teen month extension period in which there must be utiliza- mance of the re ; igi
< N .. nc quirements imposed in the original order or
tion of the Special Extension. ([Bills No. BS, 1967; No. &8, any renewal order. Such renewal order, if granted, may

1968.1 impose new or amended conditions as may be appropriate.
(Bill No. 142, 1979; No. 44, 1982.1
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yone having a Special Exception for an automotive service

. station shall have such exception automatically extended for

'@ period of five (5) years after said property is designated
a district in accordance with the automo‘t':éve service sta-

tions regulations of Baltimore County. {Bill No. B85,
1967.1 .

502.5“5--3111 No. 167, 1980 does not affect the validity of any
order granting a special exception for an office or office
building pursuant to Subsection 1B02.1. Any such special
- exception may be used in accordance with both the applicable
provisions of these regulations and the zoning classification .
of the property in effect at the time of the grant of such ; € - v wort
special exception provided construction is started prior to CONF[OENTIALITY NOVICE
::: :;::;;t:::g::;:c::i::::t.:l::i::m:x::::g::::c:?gnp'i-:v:::gted “WARNING: Unauthorized interception of this telephonic cdmmunication could be a violation of
is either D.R. 146, R.O., 0-1 or 0-2. CBill No. 167, 1980.1 Federal and Haryland law.®

502.4--The building size, shape, and location, the accessory
uses, and the number of dwelling units authorized under any
special exception for an elevator apartment building or
office building granted pursuant to the zoning reqgulations in
effect before [(effective date of billl shall not be affec zd

by the enactment of Bill No. (numberl, [year of passagel.
(Bill No. 100, 1970.1

The documents accompanying this telecopy transmission contain confidential information belonging
to the sender which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution er the taking of any action in reliance on
the contents of this telecopied information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
telecopy in error, please ismediately notify us by telephone to arrange for -return of the
eriginal documents to ws.

| S-10 | | -1 ' s2678 7 é% _ W%‘Wﬂﬂ/
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| Vopllomne, WU 277029267

302.6~-In addition to the other requirements of this section, the
Zoning Commissioner and the Board of Appeals, upon appeal,
when considering a special exception for s use in a residen-
tial transition area, shall conform with the requirements of
Subparagraph 1801.1.B.1, where applicable. (Bill No. 124,
1981.13

502.5"5--11-1 addition to consideration of the requirements im-
posed generally on the issuance of special exceptions by
Section 3502.1 of these regulations., the following special
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